JOURNALS OF THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

OHIO House of Representatives JOURNAL

MONDAY, AUGUST 7, 2023

SIXTY-FOURTH DAY Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio **Monday, August 7, 2023, 9:00 o'clock a.m.**

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to House Rule No. 23, the Clerk called the House to order.

Representative Young, T. was selected to preside under the Rule.

The journal of the previous legislative day was read and approved.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

The following bill was introduced:

H. B. No. 252 - Representative John.

To enact section 5534.963 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of State Route 39 in Richland County as the "SM1 Cornelius Anthony McCafferty, Jr. Memorial Highway."

Said bill was considered the first time.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Representative Dobos moved that the following resolutions be read by title only and brought up for immediate adoption:

H. R. No. 249 - Representatives Young, T. and White

Honoring the Southwest Ohio Association of Certified Fraud Examiners as a 2023 Global Fraud Conference Chapter of the Year.

H. R. No. 250 - Representatives Grim and Hoops

Designating Rail Safety Week in Ohio, September 18-24, 2023.

H. R. No. 251 - Representatives Grim and Williams

Honoring Savannah Isaac as a 2023 U19 Junior Division freestyle wrestling champion.

H. R. No. 252 - Representative Mathews

Honoring Robert Arledge on winning two medals at the 2023 National Senior Games.

H. R. No. 253 - Representative Mathews

Honoring Melissa Costello on her state and national American history teacher awards.

H. R. No. 254 - Representative Edwards

Honoring Mariah Ann Shaw as the 2023-2024 National Miss Agriculturalist Advisor.

1106 HOUSE JOURNAL, MONDAY, AUGUST 7, 2023

The motion was agreed to. The question being, "Shall the resolutions be adopted?" The resolutions were adopted.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 103.11 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Speaker of the House hereby appoints the following member to the Ohio Legislative Service Commission:

Appoint Representative Jarrells.

On motion of Representative Dobos, the House adjourned until Thursday, August 10, 2023 at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest:

BRADLEY J. YOUNG, Clerk.